

Case No. 13-RC-121359

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY,

Employer,

- and

COLLEGE ATHLETES PLAYERS
ASSOCIATION (CAPA)

Petitioner

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY
BY
LEECH TISHMAN FUSCALDO & LAMPL, LLC

LEECH TISHMAN
FUSCALDO & LAMPL, LLC

Robert F. Schultz
Patrick W. Carothers
Gregory W. Hauswirth
525 William Penn Place, 28th Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE 1

QUESTION PRESENTED 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. INTRODUCTION 3

 II. THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR APPLIED THE WRONG TEST 3

 a. The Common Law Definition Of Employee Does
 Not Apply To Students In The Academic Setting 4

 b. The *Brown University* Test Applies 5

 c. Under The Brown University Framework,
 Grant-In-Aid Scholarship Football Players Are
 Not Employees 6

 III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED WILL HAVE HUGE
 RAMIFICATIONS ON THE HIGHER EDUCATION
 SYSTEM IN THE UNITED STATES, AND OTHER
 SIMILARLY SITUATED ENTITIES 9

 a. The Higher Education Bubble And The Economics
 Of This Decision 9

 b. The Decision in Northwestern University Is Plainly
 At Odds With The Legislative Purpose Of The
 NLRA And Is An Unnecessary And Unfounded
 Expansion Of The Act 13

 IV. EVEN IF FOUND TO BE EMPLOYEES, PUBLIC POLICY
 DEMANDS AN EXCEPTION 14

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL COURT CASES

Bob Jones University v. United States,
461 U.S. 574 (1983) 5

NLRB v. Mackay Radio & Telegraph Co.,
304 U.S. 333 (1938) 17

NLRB v. Town & Country Electric,
516 U.S. 85 (1995) 4

NLRB v. Yeshiva University,
444 U.S. 672 (1980) 4, 13, 14

United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.,
489 U.S. 235 (1989) 14

DECISIONS OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Adelphi University,
195 NLRB 639 (1972) 5

American Totalisator,
243 NLRB 314 (1979) 15

Brown University,
342 NLRB 483 (2004) 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 15, 19

Leland Stanford Junior University,
214 NLRB 621 (1974) 4

New York University,
332 NLRB 1205 (2000) 4, 9

Northwestern University,
2014 NLRB LEXIS 221 (Mar. 26, 2014), *review*
granted by Northwestern University, 2014 NLRB
LEXIS 298 (Apr. 24, 2014) 3, 4, 6, 8, 9, 15, 16, 18

STATUTORY AND OTHER FEDERAL AUTHORITIES

National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 151–169 (2013) 3, 14

National Labor Relations Act: Hearing on H.R. 74-198
Before H. Comm. on Labor, 74th Cong. 198 (1935) 5, 13

U.S. Department of Education, National Center for
 Education Statistics. (2013). *Digest of Education
 Statistics*, 2012 (NCES 2014-015), Chapter 3 9, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

About the Endowment, Northwestern University Investment
 Office (2014) available at <http://www.northwestern.edu/investment> 11

Alan K. Cabbage, *Northwestern Asks National Labor
 Relations Board to Overturn Regional Director’s
 Ruling on Football Players’ Unionization*,
 Northwestern University, (Apr. 9, 2014) 8

Alexander Astin, *Student Involvement: A Developmental
 Theory for Higher Education*, J. of C. Student Dev. 518 (1984) 9

George D. Kuh, *The Other Curriculum: Out-of-Class
 Experiences Associated with Student Learning and
 Personal Development*, 66 J. of Higher Educ. 123 (1995) 7, 8

Kim Painter, *Colleges’ Physical Education Requirements
 Fade Away*, USA Today, Jan. 9, 2013 7

Northwestern University Student Handbook, 48 (2013) 18, 19

Northwestern Wildcats, available at <http://www.nusports.com> 11

Pat Vaughan Tremmel, *Northwestern Applications
 Hit New High*, Jan. 29, 2013 available at
<http://www.northwestern.edu/newscenter/stories/2013/01> 11

Sara Ganim, *Should Northwestern Football Players
 Unionize? Congress to Weigh In*, CNN, May 3, 2014 15

Study of Endowments, National Association of College
 and University Business Officers (2013) available at
[http://www.nacubo.org/Research/NACUBO-
 Commonfund_Study_of_Endowments](http://www.nacubo.org/Research/NACUBO-Commonfund_Study_of_Endowments) 11

The Project on Student Debt, Institute for College
 Access & Success (2012) retrievable at
http://projectonstudentdebt.org/state_by_state-data.php 12

Tulsa Hurricane, available at <http://www.tulсахurricane.com> 13

William Trombley, *College Affordability in Jeopardy*,
National Center for Public Policy and Higher Education
(Winter 2003) *available at*
http://www.highereducation.org/reports/affordability_supplement 10
